maturing on 10 November 2012.

The secured loan balance (inclusive of capitalised interest) incurs a variable rate of interest, inclusive of a base rate
plus margin. The Group has purchased an interest rate cap which limits the base rate for the first five years of the
loan to 5.03%. The base rate plus margin of this facility was 5.22% at 30 June 2012.

All other material financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or
loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

   (Increase)/decrease
Consolidated

Effect in AUD   loss

 100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
30 June 2012
Variable rate instruments   (32,372) 32,372
Cash flow sensitivity (net)   (32,372) 32,372

30 June 2011
Variable rate instruments   134,062 (134,062)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)   134,062 (134,062)

63

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Currency risk

Exposure to currency risk

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at balance date was as follows, based on notional amounts:

2012  USD EUR

Cash  54,590 25,203
Trade payables  (55,961) (152,516)
Receivables  125,822 225,708
  124,451 98,395

2011  USD EUR

Cash  64,438 60,775
Trade payables  (16,786) (136,625)
Receivables  25,395 105,419
  73,047 29,569

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

   Average Rate

   Reporting Date
Spot Rate

  2012 2011 2012 2011

USD  1.0314 0.9881 1.0191 1.0739
EUR   0.7705 0.7245 0.8092 0.7405

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent movement of the Australian dollar against the following currencies at 30 June would have increased
(decreased) profit or loss and equity on balances denominated in foreign currencies by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.  The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2011.

2012

2011

(Increase)/decrease
consolidated loss

(Increase)/decrease
consolidated loss

 +10% -10%  +10% -10%
 $ $  $ $

USD (12,445) 12,445  (6,641) 8,116
EUR (9,839) 9,839  (2,688) 3,285

 (22,284) 22,284  (9,329) 11,401

2012

2011
 (Increase)/decrease

consolidated
Equity

 (Increase)/decrease
consolidated

Equity
 +10% -10%  +10% -10%
 $ $  $ $

USD  - -  (15,209) 18,589
EUR - -  (54,711) 66,869
 - -  (69,920) 85,458

mailto:info%40quickstep.com.au?subject=ASX%20release

74 Quickstep Holdings Limited 75Annual Report 2012

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

66

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012
   Consolidated
  Note  2012

$
2011

$
30. Related parties

Key management personnel compensation

The key management personnel compensation included in “personnel expenses” in note 7 is as follows: